
 
 

 
 

 

21 November 2014 

 

 

To: Councillors Brown, I Coleman, Elmes, Hutton, Mrs Jackson, Matthews, Owen, Smith, 

Stansfield and Williams  

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 1 December 2014 at 5.00 pm 

in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state: 

 

(1) the type of interest concerned; and 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned 

 

If any Member requires advice on declarations of interest, they are advised to contact 

the Head of Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 NOVEMBER 2014  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 3 November 2014 as a true and 

correct record. 

 
3  PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED  (Pages 9 - 14) 

 

 The Committee will be requested to note the planning/enforcement appeals lodged 

and determined. 

 
4  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 15 - 18) 

 

 The Committee will be asked to note the outcomes of the cases and approve the 

actions of the Service Manager – Public Protection. 

 

Public Document Pack



5  PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0647 - 119 NEWTON DRIVE  (Pages 19 - 32) 

 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 

details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 
6  PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0668 - 397 MIDGELAND ROAD  (Pages 33 - 40) 

 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 

details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 
7  PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0721 - LAND ADJACENT TO 39 SCHOOL ROAD  (Pages 41 - 

54) 

 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 

details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Services 

Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477164, e-mail chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2014 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Owen (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

I Coleman 

Elmes 

Hutton 

Mrs Jackson 

Matthews 

Robertson BEM 

Smith 

Williams 

 

In Attendance:  

 

Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 

Karen Galloway, Principal Engineer Transportation 

James Hart, Solicitor 

Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Services Advisor 

 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 

 

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6TH OCTOBER 2014 

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th October 2014, be signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

 

 

3 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 

 

Resolved: To note the outcomes of the cases set out in the report and to support the 

actions of the Head of Enforcement and Quality Standards in authorising the Notices. 

 

 

4 PLANNING APPLICATION - 14/0514 - 343-347 PROMENADE 

 

The Committee considered application 14/0514 for the retention of a partially covered 

timber decking area to front elevation with glazed windbreaks and disabled access ramp 

and retention of first floor level balcony to front. 

Mr Banks, the applicant, addressed the Committee and spoke in support of the 

application. 

It was considered that the work undertaken to create a first floor balcony and three levels 

of decking with associated windbreaks was acceptable and that the scheme did not have 

a detrimental impact upon the character or function of that stretch of the Promenade. 

Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, set out in the 

appendix to the minutes. Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2014 

 
 

Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the 

applications. 

 

 

5 PLANNING APPLICATION - 09/1263 - 94-98 PROMENADE AND 2-8 WEST STREET 

 

The Committee considered application 09/1263 for the erection of a six-storey building 

comprising 66-bedroom hotel, ground floor bar and fifth floor restaurant/bar with 

associated roof terrace. 

Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, set out in the 

appendix to the minutes. 

Background papers: Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the 

applications. 

 

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended 5.10 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Chris Kelly Senior Democratic Services Adviser 

Tel: (01253) 477164 

E-mail: chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 2



Appendix to Minutes 3 November 2014 

 

Application Number: 09/1263 Erection of a six-storey building comprising 66-bedroom 

hotel, ground floor bar and fifth floor restaurant/bar with associated roof terrace.at 94-98 

Promenade and 2-8 West Street 

 

Decision: Grant Permission 

 

Conditions: 

1. i.   Approval of the following details (hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall be 

obtained from the Local Planning Authority: 

 

 Appearance 

 Landscaping 

 

ii. Applications for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local Planning 

Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission and the 

development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than the expiration of two years 

from the final approval of the reserved matters or, in the case of approval on different dates, 

the final approval of the last such matter to be approved. 

 

Reason i and ii: This is an outl
[...]
the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016. 

 

2. Notwithstanding the provision of Part 2 of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended), no means of enclosure shall be 

erected along the Promenade frontage of the site. 

 

Reason: In order to ensure that visitors to the hotel disembarking from a parked coach can 

clear the public highway quickly and easily in the interests of highway safety and pedestrian 

safety in accordance with Policy AS1 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016. 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2014 

 
 

 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Owen (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

I Coleman 

Elmes 

Hutton 

Mrs Jackson 

Matthews 

Robertson BEM 

Smith 

Stansfield 

Williams 

  

 

In Attendance:  

 

Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 

Karen Galloway, Principal Engineer Transportation 

Chris Kelly, Senior Democratic Services Advisor 

 

 

1 SITE VISITS 

 

1. 343-347 Promenade 

2. 94-98 Promenade and 2-8 West Street 

 

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended 3.40 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Chris Kelly Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 

Tel: (01253) 477164 

E-mail: chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Committee 
 

Relevant Officer: Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 

Date of Meeting * 1
st

 December 2014 

 

PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS DETERMINED/LODGED 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 The Committee is requested to note the planning and enforcement appeals, lodged 

and determined 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To note the report. 

 
3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s): 

 

3.1 The Committee is provided with details of the planning and enforcement appeals, lodged 

and determined for its information. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrar
[...]
y alternative accommodation, within the hotel or elsewhere in the local 

area where family members would still be close by if needed, could not be provided. 

These personal circumstances do not therefore outweigh the harm the caravan 

causes to the living conditions of the neighbouring residents and its effect on the 

character and appearance of the area.  

 

A temporary permission of five years is now sought. The inspector was not aware of 

the basis for this but in any event a temporary permission would not justify or 

mitigate against the harm that would be caused to the amenity of the neighbouring 

residents or the character of the area during the time the caravan was in place. The 

inspector was not persuaded that a temporary permission would be appropriate in 

this instance.  

 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information?   No 

 

 

6.0 Planning/Enforcement Appeals lodged 

 

6.1 None 

 

 Does the information submitted include any exempt information?   No 

 

List of appendices 

 

None 

 

 

Page 12



7.0 Legal considerations: 

 

7.1 None 

 

8.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

8.1 None 

 

9.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

9.1  None 

 

10.0 Financial considerations: 

 

10.1  None 

 

11.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

11.1 None 

 

12.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

12.1  None 

 

13.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

13.1  None 

 

14.0 Background papers: 

 

14.1  None 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Planning Committee 
 

Relevant Officer: Tim Coglan (Head of Enforcement and Quality Standards) 

Date of Meeting: 1
st

 December 2014 

 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 
 

 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 The Committee is requested to consider the summary of planning enforcement 

activity within Blackpool during October 2014. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To note the outcomes of the cases set out below and to support the actions of the 

Head of Enforcement and Quality Standards in authorising the notices set out below. 

 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

The Committee is provided with a summary of planning enforcement activity for its 

information. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

 No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 Not applicable. The report is for noting only. 

 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 Not applicable 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cases 

  

 New cases 

 

In total, 75 new cases were registered for investigation, compared to 43 received in 

October 2013.  

 

Resolved cases 

 

In October 2014, fifteen cases were resolved by negotiation without recourse to 

formal action, compared with nine in October 2013. 

 

Closed cases 

 

In total, 60 cases were closed during the month (61 in October 2013).  These cases 

include those where there was no breach of planning control found, no action was 

appropriate (e.g. due to more effective action by other agencies, such as the police) 

or where it was considered not expedient to take action, such as due to the 

insignificant nature of the breach. 

 

Formal enforcement notices / s215 notices / BCNs 

 

• Three enforcement notices authorised in October 2014 (three in October 

2013); 

• Two s215 notices authorised in October 2014 (none in October 2013); 

• No Breach of Condition notices authorised in October 2014 (none in October 

2013); 

• One temporary stop notice authorised in October 2014. 

 

relating to those cases set out in the table below 

 

• No enforcement notices served in October 2014 (two in October 2013); 

• No s215 notices served in October 2014 (one in O
[...]
 engineering operations, 

namely the laying of hardcore. 

Temporary Stop Notice 

issued 03/10/2014, 

followed by an 

Injunction being 

secured on 15/10/2014 

 

Does the information submitted include any exempt information?                                          No 
 

List of Appendices:  

None 
 

6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 None 
 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 None 
 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 None 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 None 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 None 
 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 None 
 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 None 
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 None 

 

Page 18



COMMITTEE DATE: 01/12/2014 

 

Application Reference: 
 

14/0647 

WARD: Layton 

DATE REGISTERED: 05/09/14 

LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: No Specific Allocation 

 

APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission 

APPLICANT: Majestic Property Limited 

 

PROPOSAL: Erection of a part single/ part three-storey rear extension, balconies to rear plus 

external alterations and use of premises as altered as seven permanent self-

contained flats with two blocks of detached garages (seven garages in total) in 

rear garden and associated parking, bin store, access and landscaping. 

 

LOCATION: 119 NEWTON DRIVE, BLACKPOOL, FY3 8LZ 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission 
 

CASE OFFICER 

 

M Shaw 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

This proposal is a re-submission of 14/0375 which involved the erection of two x three storey side 

extensions and a three storey rear extension and the use of the extended premises as eight self-

contained flats and the erection of two detached bungalows at the rear of this large residential plot. 

This application was refused by Planning Committee on 11 August 2014 for the following reasons:- 

 

• The proposed side e
[...]
ocal Plan 2001-2016. 

 
Since the refusal the proposal has been the subject to discussions in an attempt to overcome the 

given reasons and a number of amendments to the proposal have been made including the removal 

of the two x three storey side extensions and the removal of the two detached bungalows from the 

scheme.   

 
SITE DESCRIPTION 

 

Newton Drive, the B5266 is one of the main routes into the town centre from Poulton and the east.  

The road is largely residential in character. The application site is on the southern side of Newton 

Drive, close to its junction with Deneway Avenue and measures over 100 metres deep by 26 metres 

wide and has a total site area of approximately 2625 square metres (0.265 hectares).  The site 

currently contains a substantial, double fronted, symmetrical, highly decorated period family home 

with smooth brick elevations and two-storey stone bays flanking a grand front entrance set within 

fairly well landscaped grounds.   

 

There are two vehicle access points off Newton Drive providing an informal 'in' and 'out' access 

arrangement with a decorative wall and hedge along the remainder of the frontage and there is a 

gated driveway to the west side of the property providing access to the rear.  On the east side 

elevation there is what appears to be an original single-storey orangery which was last used as a 

games room, although the glazed roof has been replaced with a solid covering. The house is 

currently vacant.  

 

Internally, there are three reception rooms, kitchen and cellar, a grand central staircase with stained 

glass skylight over, four bedrooms at first floor and two large hobby rooms in the loft space.  The 

property retains many period features including stained glass, leaded windows and wood panelling. 

 

At the rear of the existing house is a patio area, a substantial lawned area, a large, secure single-

storey workshop along the southern boundary and various dilapidated greenhouses/ sheds/ stores/ 

garages around the south and west boundary. 

 

To the east of the site is Regency Court which is a part 2/ 3/ 4 storey block of flats with ancillary 

detached garages, car parking and amenity space to the rear.  To the west is a recently extended 

detached house and to the south there are detached houses fronting North Park Drive within the 

Stanley Park Conservation Area. Across Newton Drive there are detached and semi-detached 

houses.  

 

DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 

 

The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a part three-storey/part single storey 

rear extension, a single storey new entrance on the Regency Court side and use of premises as 

altered as seven x two bedroom permanent self-contained flats. The proposal also involves the 

erection of seven detached garages to the rear in two blocks and associated visitor parking to the 

front and rear , bin store, access and landscaping. Cycle parking is available within the garages.   

 

Amended plans are awaited following further discussions regarding potential overlooking from 

proposed windows in the side elevations of the extension, amending the access to the rear to 

Page 20



include a passing point, providing lighting to the parking area and the amendment of the parking 

spaces to the front of the building.  

 

The application is accompanied by a Design and Access Statement. 

 

The Committee will have visited the site on 1 December 2014.  

 

MAIN PLANNING ISSUES 

 

The main planning issues are considered to be:  

 

• the principle of development 

• the impact of the development on residential amenity 

• the design and appearance of the development 

• the impact of the development on highway safety 

 

These issues will be discussed in the assessment section of this report.  

 

CONSULTATIONS 

 

Head of Transportation:  The shared access road is now shown to be a consistent width of 3000mm 

for the full length, reduced in width to accommodate
[...]
sidence and should remain so.     

117 Newton Drive- The locality in general is characterised by residential dwellings of sizes and styles. 

There are one or two blocks of flats which are out of character with the residential properties (being 

far larger) and some nursing homes. The presence of these uses has led to very large extensions on 

the rear of those (see in particular 125) which far outsize the original dwellings. The increase in size 

of some original dwellings has led to an erosion of both character and quality in the immediate 

locality. This proposal to change the use of a single, detached property that is in keeping with the 

locality into 7no flats with associated, large extensions and garage blocks in the rear garden is, in our 

view, unacceptable.   

Page 22



The proposal would see an increase of the current dwelling by more than double its current length. 

This of itself would be out of character with the size of existing dwellings in the immediate locality. 

This proposal would see the property extend beyond our existing rear elevation. This would impact 

on daylight and sunlight to the side and rear of our property in the first half of the day. The proposed 

addition of a three storey rear extension that includes balconies to the first and second floors will 

cause overlooking issues to our rear garden area from the balconies. This is an infringement of our 

privacy and right to enjoy our home and private rear garden. On the subject of privacy and 

overlooking, it is noted that there are side windows proposed facing our property (where we have a 

number of original windows serving habitable rooms on our side elevation facing the proposed 

development). The windows proposed would serve kitchens and bedrooms. There is a large bay 

proposed facing our property. The same would also be proposed on the other side directly opposite 

the flats. This would allow direct vision from the proposed flats in to our property and vice-vers
[...]
thin the first planting season following completion of the development hereby 

approved or in accordance with a programme agreed in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority (whichever is sooner.) 

 

c) Any trees or shrubs planted in accordance with this condition which are removed, 

uprooted, destroyed, die, or become severely damaged or seriously diseased within 5 

years of planting shall be replaced within the next planting season by trees or shrubs of 

similar size and species to those originally required to be planted, unless the Local 

Planning Authority gives its written consent to any variation. 

 

Reason.  To ensure the site is satisfactorily landscaped in the interests of visual  amenity 

and to ensure there are adequate areas of soft landscaping to act as a soakaway during 

times of heavy rainfall with regards to Policy LQ6 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016.      

 

 

Advice Notes to Developer 

 
1. Please note this approval relates specifically to the details indicated on the approved 

plans and documents, and to the requirement to satisfy all conditions of the approval. 

Any variation from this approval need to be agreed in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority prior to works commencing and may require the submission of a revised 

application. Any works carried out without such written agreement or approval would 

render the development as unauthorised and liable to legal proceedings.  
 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE DATE: 01/12/2014 

 

Application Reference: 
 

14/0668 

WARD: Stanley 

DATE REGISTERED: 23/09/14 

LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: Countryside Area 

  

APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission 

APPLICANT: Mr P Swithenbank 

 

PROPOSAL: Erection of part two storey/part single storey side extension to form additional 

offices, day room and eleven additional dementia care bedrooms, with 

additional car parking space at rear for four vehicles. 

 

LOCATION: 397 MIDGELAND ROAD, BLACKPOOL, FY4 5ED 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission 
 

 

CASE OFFICER 

 

M Shaw 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

The proposal has been the subject of pre application discussions relating to the principle of 

development, relevant local and national policy, car parking, the design and the need for the 

extension. Also discussed were the details of the previously approved extension at the property ref: 

03/0422 

 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

 

Existing part single/ part two storey detached care home located within a semi-rural setting within 

fairly spacious L shaped plot. The plot 'wraps around' the rear boundary of the adjoining residential 

plot at 395 Midgeland Road. Planning permission was granted in 2003 for 'Renewal of planning 

permission 98/0482 for the erection of single storey side extension with rear roof lift and single 

storey rear extension to form eleven additional bedrooms and lounge at existing rest home'.  This 

approval has partly been implemented, the rear extension having been built, and therefore remains 

a valid planning permission enabling the applicant to extend up to the boundary with no.395 

regardless of the outcome of this application.  395 Midgeland Road, a two storey detached house, 

sits within a fairly spacious garden at the northern end of the plot and is located some 17-18 metres 

from the common boundary with the application property. 

 

The application site is within the designated Countryside Area as defined within the Blackpool Local 

Plan    

 

DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 

 

Erection of a part two/ part single storey extension to the left of the existing building (when viewed 

from Midgeland Road) occupying the space towards the shared boundary with 395 Midgeland Road. 

The extension would be two storey fronting Midgeland Road with a single storey extension to the 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6




[...]
. 

 

 

 

 

 

Advice Notes to Developer 

 
1. Please note this approval relates specifically to the details indicated on the approved 

plans and documents, and to the requirement to satisfy all conditions of the approval. 

Any variation from this approval need to be agreed in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority prior to works commencing and may require the submission of a revised 

application. Any works carried out without such written agreement or approval would 

render the development as unauthorised and liable to legal proceedings.  
 

 

Page 40



COMMITTEE DATE: 01/12/2014 

 

Application Reference: 
 

14/0721 

WARD: Stanley 

DATE REGISTERED: 06/10/14 

LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: Countryside Area 

  

APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission 

APPLICANT: Mr B Jenkins 

 

PROPOSAL: Erection of two single storey utility buildings, creation of a hardstanding, 

boundary treatment, including two metre high fence and landscaping to site 

frontage, and use of land as altered as gypsy caravan site for up to five 

caravans. 

 

LOCATION: LAND ADJACENT TO 39 SCHOOL ROAD, BLACKPOOL 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Summary of Recommendation: Refuse 

 

 

CASE OFFICER 

 

Gary Johnston 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

In early October the Council became aware that the application site was being cleared and in 

response to the site being covered in road planings and occupied by caravans a temporary stop 

notice was served on the applicant on 3 October 2014 requiring the following - 

 

(i) You are required to cease using the land for the stationing of caravans for residential purposes 

by removing all the caravans and associated vehicles and equipment, from the land; 

(ii) You must not bring or allow to be brought on to the land any caravan, vehicle or equipment 

associated with the use of caravans or associated vehicles or items for residential use on the 

land, from the date that this notice takes effect; 

(iii) You are required to stop the unauthorised development of the land and the aforesaid 

engineering operations and not allow any further unauthorised development and hard-core 

surfacing to be delivered to or laid on the land from the date that this notice takes effect 

 

The applicant has complied with (ii) and (iii) but remains on site as this planning application was 

received on 6 October 2014. To ensure that no further work takes place on site or further caravans 

are brought onto the site an injunction was served on the applicant on 15 October 2014, having 

been agreed by a judge at Blackpool Crown Court. 

 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

 

The application site is on the northern side of School Road, immediately to the east of a terrace of 

four houses. There is an access to the eastern side which serves a nursery and football club and 

provides pedestrian access to St Nicholas' Primary School. This access is also a public footpath which 

links to Ecclesgate Road to the north. The site is roughly square and has a frontage of 32 metres to 

School road and a depth of some 40 metres. There is a 1.8 metres high fence along the frontage to 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



School Road and there is a field gate in the south east corner of the site. There is a line of 

trees/hedgerow along the eastern boundary of the site. The site has been cleared of all vegetation 

and covered in road planings.  

 

St Nicholas' Primary School is to the east, a football pitch to the north and on the opposite side of 

School Road is open land with housing to the east and west. The site is within the Marton Moss 

Countryside Area as defined in the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 

 

 

DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 

 

It is proposed to use the site for the siting of up to five caravans with two amenity buildings (5m x4m 

x3.6m high - each building) The existing front boundary fence would be removed and a new two 

metre high fence ere
[...]
s/her 

property.  However, these rights are qualified in that they must be set against the general interest 

and the protection of the rights and freedoms of others. The Secretary of State recognises that these 

types of applications raise human rights issues but in this case the Council has considered those 

issues in its overall assessment of the application 

 

 

CRIME AND DISORDER  ACT 1998 

 

The contents of this report have been considered in the context of the Council's general duty, in all 

its functions, to have regard to community safety issues as required by section 17 of the Crime and 

Disorder Act 1998 

 

Recommended Decision:  Refuse 

 

 

Reasons for Refusal 
 

1. The proposed development would have a detrimental impact on the character and 

appearance of the area and the amenities of the occupiers of 33-39 School Road as a 

result of the proposed intensity of the development, its layout and its close proximity to 

the boundary with 39 School Road and the lack of buffer screening between the proposed 

development and 39 School Road. The privacy of the occupiers of 39 School Road (in 

particular) and their use of their rear garden would be compromised by the layout of the 

development proposed. Notwithstanding there is a need for additional pitches within the 

borough the harm that would occur through the development proposed outweighs this 

need. As such the proposed development is contrary to paras 17 and 56-64 of the 

National Planning Policy Framework, Policies NE2 and BH3 of the Blackpool Local Plan and 

Policies CS7,CS16 and CS26 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy (Proposed 

Submission) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Advice Notes to Developer 

Not applicable 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 NOVEMBER 2014
	Appendix to Minutes
	Site Visit Minutes

	3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED
	4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT
	5 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0647 - 119 NEWTON DRIVE
	6 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0668 - 397 MIDGELAND ROAD
	7 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0721 - LAND ADJACENT TO 39 SCHOOL ROAD



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2014 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Owen (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

Brown 

I Coleman 

Elmes 

Mrs Jackson 

Matthews 

O'Hara 

Robertson BEM 

Smith 

Stansfield 

  

 

In Attendance:  

 

Karen Galloway, Principal Engineer Transportation 

Bernadette Jarvis, Democratic Services Senior Adviser 

Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 

Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer 

Carmel White, Assistant Head of Legal Services 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 NOVEMBER 2014 

 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2014 be signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

 

3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 

 

Resolved:  To note the Planning/ Enforcement Appeals lodged and determined. 

 

Background papers:  (1) Letter from the Planning Inspectorate dated 22 October 2014.  

(2) Letter from the Planning Inspectorate dated 24 October 2014. 

 

4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 

 

Resolved:  To note the outcomes of the cases set out in the report and to support the 

actions of the Head of Enforcement and Quality Standards in authorising the Notices. 

 

 

5 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0647 - 119 NEWTON DRIVE 

 

The Committee considered application 14/0647 for the erection of a part single/part 

three-storey rear extension, balconies to rear plus external alterations and use of 

premises as altered as seven permanent self-contained flats with two blocks of external 

garages (seven garages in total) in the rear garden and associated parking, bin store, 

access and landscaping. 

 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2014 

 
 

Mr Bamber and Councillor Evans spoke in objection to the application. 

 

In response to concerns raised by the objectors, Mr Shaw, Principal Planning Officer, 

reported on a number of amendments to the proposal that had been made which sought 

to address the concerns raised in the Committee’s decision to refuse application 14/0375 

at its meeting on 11
th

 August 2014. 

 

The Committee noted the written representation from Mr Paul Maynard, MP and further 

written representation submitted by Mr and Mrs Bamber that had been included in the 

update notes. 

 

Resolved:  That the application be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 

appendix to the minutes. 

 

Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the 

applications. 

 

6 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0668 - 397 MIDGELAND ROAD 

 

The Committee considered application 14/0668 for the erection of part two storey/part 

single storey side extension to form additional offices, day room and eleven additional 

dementia care bedrooms, with additional car parking space at rear for four vehicles. 

 

Resolved:  That the application be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 

appendix to the minutes. 

 

Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the 

applications. 

 

 

7 PLANNING APPLICATION 14/0721 - LAND ADJACENT TO 39 SCHOOL ROAD 

 

The Committee considered the application 14/0721 for the erection of two single-storey 

utility buildings, creation of a hardstanding, boundary treatment, including two metre 

high fence and landscaping to site frontage and use of land as altered as a gypsy caravan 

site for up to five caravans. 

 

Mr Lancaster spoke in objection to the application. 

 

Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, reported on the information included 

in the update note that confirmed that an alternative site appeared to be available in 

Fishers Lane.  The site was currently vacant and advertised for sale and had planning 

permission for use of land as a gypsy caravan site.  He also highlighted the information 

included in the letter from Mr Brown, the applicant’s agent that indicated that, if the 

application was approved, there would be a total of 15 people on the site and not 17 as 

stated in the report. 

 

Resolved:  That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the appendix to the 

minutes. 

 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2014 

 
 

Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations upon the 

applications. 

 

 

8 UPDATE NOTE 

 
  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended5.46 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Services Adviser 

Tel: (01253) 477164 

E-mail: chris.kelly@blackpool.gov.uk 


